CHAIRMAN Amy L. Ignatius

COMMISSIONERS
Michael D. Harrington
Robert R. Scott

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR Debra A. Howland

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE



PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

21 S. Fruit Street, Suite 10 Concord, N.H. 03301-2429

12

August 05, 2013

Steven Kaufman Managing Director Clean Asset Partners Corporation 691 Massachusetts Avenue, Suite 7 Arlington, MA 02476

Re: Revocation of the New Hampshire REC Eligibility Certification for

DE 10-289 Elysium, LLC DE 10-290 Phoenix Park

Dear Mr. Kaufman:

The Commission certified the above-named Facilities as eligible to acquire New Hampshire Class II renewable energy certificates (RECs) based on electricity produced at these generation Facilities. These Facilities are customer-sited sources as defined in the Commission's regulations at N.H. Admin. Rules Puc 2502.13. The facility locations, Commission certification date, New Hampshire Renewable Portfolio Standard certification codes and the NEPOOL Generation Information System codes for these Facilities are listed in the table below:

Facility Name	Facility Location	Certification Date	NH Certification Number	NEPOOL- GIS Code
Elysium, LLC	Amherst, MA	11-30-10	NON33070	NH-II-10-116
Phoenix Park	Shirley, MA	11-30-10	NON33063	NH-II-10-117

Pursuant to N.H. Admin. Rules Puc 2505.01(f), "[n]o customer-sited source shall be certified as eligible to acquire certificates under this part unless the source is located in New Hampshire." This rule implements the statutory restriction set forth in RSA 362-F:6, II. Based on these legal requirements, the Commission has determined that the certification of all customer-sited sources located outside of New Hampshire must be revoked, effective as of December 31, 2013.

TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964

Tel. (603) 271-2431

FAX (603) 271-3878

Website: www.puc.nh.gov

Accordingly, the Commission has decided that the certification of the Facilities granted in these dockets shall be revoked, effective as of December 31, 2013, and the Facilities shall not be eligible to obtain New Hampshire RECs with respect to electricity produced after December 31, 2013.

Please note that, pursuant to Puc 2505.13, any applicant, source, or other party aggrieved by a decision under Puc Part 2505 may file a petition for the Commission to conduct an adjudicative proceeding pursuant to RSA 541-A and Puc 200. The Commission has directed that any such petition for an adjudicative proceeding regarding this revocation action should be filed within thirty (30) days of the date of this letter.

Should you have any questions concerning this determination, please feel free to e-mail or call Jack Ruderman at Jack.Ruderman@puc.nh.gov, 603-271-6012, or Barbara Bernstein at Barbara.Bernstein@puc.nh.gov, 603-271-6011.

Sincerely,

Debra A. Howland

Drew n. Loward

Executive Director

cc: Service List

James Webb, Registry Administrator, APX Environmental Markets